value, respectively. Different figures show the results with different domain

heights. The three cases in each figure show the effects of cross section area.

It can be seen from Figure 4.2 that with the same domain height (electrode

thickness), the average values and the largest deviations are decreased with an

increasing cross section area. In addition, compare with cases with cross section

areas of 10d×10d, the average values with 15d×15d cross section areas change

within 5%. Therefore, the 15d×15d is regarded as the minimum cross section

area for domain heights less than 15d. It can be also found that, with such a cross

section area, the largest deviations are always less than 15%.

In addition, by comparing the three figures in Figure 4.2, only slight

differences are found in σeff/σ0 in electrodes with different domain heights (0.059

and 0.055 for domain heights of 10d and 15d, respectively), which means that the

σeff/σ0 is not very sensitive to the domain height. Therefore, in the follow

61

calculation, computational domains with cross section areas of 15d×15d and

heights of 10d are used, as a compromise between computational cost and

accuracy.

Figure 4.2 σeff/σ0 with different computational domain

0.10

+16% +13%
+31%

、bbE--E 0.04
-14%

-8%

-48%
Z=5d

。.00

5d埠d 1 Odx10d 15dx15d

XxY

0.10

0.08 • +24% +46% +10%

。.06

bC>

、bh-z 0.04 。.046 -13%
在3%

0.02
Z=10d

-ti7%
。.00

5dx5d 10dx1Od 15dx15d

X去置

0.10

0.08

+40% +9% +11%
。.06

击b- 。-0 0.044 -12%
在2%

。.02
-46% Z=15d

0.00
5dx5d 10dx1Od 15dx15d

3且赳

62

4.3.2 Effect of porosity and volume fraction

The σeff/σ0 of the computed conducting phase with different porosities (ε=0.3,

0.4 and 0.5) and volume fractions (Ψ from 0.3 to 0.7) are calculated and

compared with literature results in [64], as shown in Figure 4.3. Due to lack of

experimental data, this part can be also regarded as a validation of the present

model. It can be seen that, present results are slightly higher than the results in

[64]. Such a difference is acceptable and it can be explained by the different